

Docket No. 19-2229

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DAMIAN K. GREGORY AND SHAYLA A. GREGORY,

Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court (No.
1465-17) Honorable Ronald L. Buch

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

Professor T. Keith Fogg
Counsel for Appellants
Federal Tax Clinic at
the Legal Services Center
of Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

Audrey Patten, Esq.
Counsel for Appellants
Federal Tax Clinic at
the Legal Services Center
of Harvard Law School
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2550
apatten@law.harvard.edu

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.
Counsel for Appellants
255 W. 23d Street #4AW
New York, NY 10011
(646) 230-1776
carltonsmth@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

ARGUMENT5

A. The Gregorys Actively Worked with the IRS and the Revenue Agent Assigned to Their Case.....6

B. It Is Not Controlling in Itself that Various IRS Guidance and Materials Contain Instructions for Changing a Taxpayer Address.....8

C. The Primacy of the Form Instructions and Revenue Procedure Over Judicial Case Law Can only be Argued Through Judicial Deference; An Argument The Government Has Waived.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

COMBINED CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Comm’r, 15 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 1994)7

Chao v. Rothermal, 327 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003).....12

Eschweiler v. United States, 946 F.3d 45 (7th Cir. 1991).....7

Follum v. Comm’r, 128 F.3d 118 (2nd Cir. 1997).....7

Gyorgy v. Comm’r, 779 F.3D 466 (7th Cir. 2015).....7-8

Hunter v. Comm’r, T.C. Memo 2004-81.....10-11

Johnson v. Comm’r, 611 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir. 1980)11

Smith vs. Berryhill, 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....9

Statutes

5. U.S.C. § 553.....9

26 U.S.C. § 6213.....5

Other Authorities

26 C.F.R. § 301.6212-2..... 8

Revenue Procedure 2010-16, 2010-1 C.B. 664.....8, 12
